
 

 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Agenda 

 

Wednesday, 13 May 2015 
7.30 pm, 
Committee Room 1  
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Katie Wood (Tel: 020 8314 9446) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2015 

 
1 - 6 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

7 - 10 

3.   Post 16/18 education and the progress to further education or 
employment 
 

11 - 42 

4.   Leathersellers Consultation 
 

43 - 50 

5.   Select Committee work programme 
 

51 - 68 

6.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 13 May 2015.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Tuesday, 5 May 2015 
 
  

Councillor Hilary Moore (Chair)  

Councillor Luke Sorba (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Chris Barnham  

Councillor Andre Bourne  

Councillor David Britton  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor John Paschoud  

Councillor Jonathan Slater  

Councillor Alan Till  

Sharon Archibald (Parent Governor 
Representative) 

 

Lisa Palin (Parent Governor 
Representative) 

 

Mark Saunders (Parent Governor 
Representative) 

 

Gail Exon (Church Representative) Church of England Southwark Diocesan 
Board of Education 

Monsignor N Rothon (Church 
Representative) 

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Southwark 
Commission for Schools and Colleges 

Councillor Paul Maslin  

  



 

 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 

PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 22 April 2015 at 7.30 pm 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Hilary  Moore (Chair), Luke Sorba (Vice-Chair), Chris Barnham, 
Andre Bourne, David Britton, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Jacq Paschoud, John Paschoud, 
Jonathan Slater, Alan Till, Sharon Archibald (Parent Governor Representative), 
Lisa Palin (Parent Governor Representative), Gail Exon (Church Governor 
Representative) and Monsignor N Rothon (Church Governor Representative) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Mark Saunders 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Paul Maslin (Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People), Frankie Sulke (Executive Director for Children and Young People), Warwick 
Tomsett (Head of Targeted Services and Joint Commissioning), Catherine Bunten (Policy 
Officer), Charlotte Dale (Interim Overview and Scrutiny Manager) and Katie Wood 
(Scrutiny Manager) 
 

 
1. Confirmation of Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Hilary Moore be confirmed as the Chair of the Children and Young 
People Select Committee. 
 
That Councillor Luke Sorba be confirmed as the Vice-Chair of the Children and 
Young People Select Committee.  
 
That Councillor John Paschoud and Councillor Brenda Dacres be formally thanked 
for their work as the previous Chair and Vice-Chair of the Children and Young 
People Select Committee. 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2015 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2015 be amended to include 
Monsignor Nick Rothon and Gail Exon in the list of attendees.  
 

3. Declarations of interest 
 
3.1 Councillor Jonathan Slater declared a personal interest in items 4 and 5 as 

he was Chair of the Lewisham Pre-School Learning Alliance. 
 

Councillor John Paschoud declared a personal interest in items 4 and 5 as 
he was a member of the Sydenham and Forest Hill Youth Forum and of the 
Lewisham Parent and Carers Forum. 

 
Councillor Jacq Paschoud declared a personal interest in items 4 and 5 as 
she was a member of the Lewisham Parent and Carers Forum.  

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 

 
 
 
 

Monsignor Nick Rothon declared a personal interest in items 4 and 5 as he 
was Chair of Governors at Christ the King Sixthform College and Chair of 
Governers at St Matthew Academy. 

 
Lisa Palin declared a personal interest in items 4 and 5 as she was Vice-
Chair of Governors at Greenvale School and Chair of the Lewisham 
Adoption Panel. 

 
Gail Exon declared a personal interest in items 4 and 5 as she was 
Governor of Trinity School and of Haydon & Waller School. 

 
4. Select Committee work programme 2015/16 

 
4.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report and the draft work 

programme for the Children and Young People Select Committee for the 
2015/16 municipal year. 

 

• The report set out the full terms of reference and procedural details 
for the Children and Young People Select Committee. 

• It included the full draft work programme incorporating suggestions 
from the committee, standard items, suggestions from officers, items 
arising from previous scrutiny and issues that the committee was 
required to consider by virtue of its terms of reference. 
 

4.2 In the discussion that followed, the following key points were made. 
 

• The item on the Transition of Children with Complex Needs could be 
heard later in the committee cycle to ensure there was time for the 
report to be of sufficient depth. There was a potential overlap with 
Healthier Select Committee and this would be considered at 
Business Panel on 28 April 2015. 

• The report could incorporate information on the replacement of 
Statements of Special Educational Needs (SEN) with the Education, 
Health and Care Plans (EHC). 

• The report could consider the transition of children and young people 
to education and employment up to the age of 25 and employment 
post 25 years of age. 

• It would be important to ensure the report considered the interface 
between services for children and services for adults with learning 
difficulties or disabilities and that officers from both teams attended 
the committee meeting to present the report.  

• The schools capacity planning report could be brought forward to 
January and could include information on need for places for children 
with special educational needs, including identifying whether there 
had been a change in the nature of these needs. 

• The Schools Capacity Planning report would also consider any 
changes to the provision of childcare arising after the general 
election. The two main political parties had both made expansion of 
Early Years Provision part of their manifesto commitments. 

Page 2



 

 
 
 
 

• A report on schools admission policies could be considered by the 
committee in light of some local authorities changing their policies on 
sibling preference. Depending on the timing, the report could also 
look at the impact of the removal of banding. Legal Services should 
clarify the relationship with the Lewisham Schools Admission Forum 
if the Children and Young People Select Committee considered this 
item. 

• Information on changes affecting young carers in light of the 2014 
Care Act could be considered by the committee.  

 
4.3 RESOLVED: 
 

That the work programme be amended as follows: 
 

The report on the “Transition of Children with Complex Needs” be moved to 
20 October 2015. 

 
That the report on Schools Capacity Planning be moved to 12 January 
2016. 

 
That an additional item on an “Update on Young Carers” be considered at 
the meeting on 23 June 2015. 

 
That the Mayoral response to the Children and Young People Select 
Committee’s referral on Sedgehill, be considered at the meeting on 23 June 
2015. 

 
That an additional item on “Schools Admission Policy including banding” be 
considered at the meeting on 18 November 2015. 

 
5. Children and Young People's Plan 

 
5.1 Warwick Tomsett, Head of Targeted Services and Joint Commissioning and 

Catherine Bunten, Service Manager, Commissioning and Strategy, 
presented the report to the committee and highlighted the following key 
points: 

 

• The report highlighted the current proposals for the Lewisham 
Children and Young People Plan 2015-18. As part of the stakeholder 
engagement, comments and suggestions from members of the 
committee were being requested. 

• The approach to the plan was to outline the aim for the underlying 
culture across the service. There was a strong emphasis on 
everybody needing to take personal responsibility to integrate and 
share information and that there needed to be a “no wrong door” 
philosophy, ensuring that whoever was contacted in the first instance 
would take responsibility to ensure the welfare of the individual, 
rather than referring on to a different service or team.  

• The approach taken to influence the culture was to focus on 
outcomes such as: using predicted patterns; being proactive at first 

Page 3



 

 
 
 
 

signs of a problem; tailoring approaches to ensure they actually 
helped; and forming solid partnerships and relationships with families 
that worked for them. 

• Shared ownership of the plan and engagement with stakeholders 
was an essential part of the plan and would help to shape the key 
areas of impact. 
 

5.2 In the discussion that followed the following key points were raised: 
   

• Quality of housing was an important issue which could have direct 
impact on young people’s well-being. It would be useful to ensure 
engagement and consultation strategies included contacting 
strategic housing suppliers.  

• It was important for schools to be engaged in the process and to 
work in partnership with other agencies. Primary Schools in 
Lewisham had embraced this agenda and the philosophy of it being 
“everybody’s business”, but there would be additional challenges 
over the next decade with the increasingly difficult financial situation. 

• There was an increasing number of children in Lewisham who were 
subject to a child protection plan and the number currently stood at 
370 compared to approximately 200 in 2007. The increase was more 
significant than purely as a result of population growth and the exact 
reasons were not fully known. Other London Boroughs were 
experiencing similar trends and historically numbers had often risen 
during recessions and period of financial hardship. 

• More emphasis in the plan on raising attainment at key stage 4 
would be useful. 

• The final plan would be likely to have an increased focus on 
outcomes including raising secondary school results by 10%. 

• The final plan would include an overview of the key changes in 
Lewisham over the last five years (in the needs assessment section). 

• The focus of the plan on the proposed priorities of: stay safe; healthy 
and active; and build resilience was welcomed by the committee. 

• The final plan would be presented digitally and have its own “mini 
website” with hyperlinks. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1) That the report be noted. 
  

2) That all Councillors on the Children and Young People Select Committee 
be invited to attend the Children and Young People’s Plan stakeholder day. 

 
6. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
RESOLVED 
 
There were no referrals to Mayor and Cabinet. 
 
The meeting ended at 8.55 pm 

Page 4



 

 
 
 
 

Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date:---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Children and Young People Select Committee Item No. 2 

Title Declarations of Interest 

Wards  

Contributors Chief Executive  

Class Part 1 Date 13 May 2015  

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code 
of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerabl
[...]

Employmen

t and/or 

Training 

destination1

5

Lew isham 700 74% 72% 5% x 5% 7% x 0% 4% 56% 17% 1% 10% 38% 1% 0% 1%

Inner London 6,930 77% 76% 3% 1% 3% 4% - 0% 2% 65% 22% 1% 13% 43% 1% - 1%

Outer London 21,600 80% 77% 3% - 3% 3% - - 2% 68% 27% 1% 16% 40% - - 3%

ENGLAND  -  Mainstream schools (state-funded only) 164,580 81% 74% 6% - 3% 3% - - 4% 62% 22% 1% 15% 39% 1% - 6%

KS5 Local Authority: Percentage of students1, in 2011/12, who entered an A Level or other Level 3 qualification2, going to, or remaining in, an education or employment destination in 2012/13

Source: [DFE SFR19/2014]. Please note: x=Number suppressed as values too low  for meaningful representation.

KS5: Percentage of students1, in 2010/11, who entered an A Level or other Level 3 qualification2, going to, or remaining in, an education or employment destination in 2011/12 

Source: [DFE SFR01/2015]. Please note: x=Number suppressed as values too low  for meaningful representation.

P
age 41



P
age 42

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Children and Young People Select Committee 

Title Leathersellers’ Consultation 

Contributor Scrutiny Manager Item  4 

Class Part 1 (Open)  13 May 2015 

 
Reasons for lateness and Urgency:  
 
The consultation process ends on 8 June 2015. Therefore, in order for the Children and 
Young People Select Committee to have an opportunity to input into the consultation prior 
to this date, this needs to be discussed at the committee meeting on the 13th May 2015. In 
accordance with  the Code of Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity  2011 
issued by the Department for Communities and Local  Government , it was deemed that it 
would not be appropriate to include information on the consultation or discuss this at a 
meeting prior to the general election on May 7th 2015 and therefore documentation has 
only been published by the Council after this date. 
 
1. Purpose 
 

To provide committee members with details of the Consultation on a proposed 
change of Prendergast School, Prendergast Vale School and Prendergast Ladywell 
School to Academy Status 

 
2. Summary 
 
2.1 The Children and Young People Select Committee is being asked to look at the 

attached consultation document and the link to the consultation documentation on 
the Leathersellers’ Schools’ website as part of the consultation process. 

  
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Committee is asked to: 
 

• Consider the consultation documents from the Leathersellers' Federation governing 
body about Academy conversion 
 

• Agree that, if possible, the Committee's views be included in a single Local 
Authority response to the consultation  

 
4. Financial Implications 
 

There are no financial implications arising specifically from this report.  
 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 The Academies Act 2010 requires that before a maintained school enters into 

Academy arrangements with the Secretary of State there must be consultation with 

Agenda Item 4

Page 43



 

 

such persons as the consulter considers appropriate on whether arrangements 
should be entered into. The Academies Act 2010 contains no provision on the 
scope of the consultation required (such as duration of the consultation or the 
particular persons  or organisations to be consulted) , however DfE Guidance on 
Academy conversion advises that consultation should include consultation with 
local bodies or groups having strong links with the school. 

 
6. Equalities Implications 
 
6.1 The Equality Act 2010 brought together all previous equality legislation in England, 

Scotland and Wales. The Act included a new public sector equality duty, replacing 
the separate duties relating to race, disability and gender equality. The duty came 
into force on 6 April 2011. It covers the following nine protected characteristics: age, 
disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

6.2 The Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to: 
 

• eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Act 

• advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. 

• foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 
those who do not. 

 
Background Documents 
 
Appendix A – Leathersellers’ Consultation Letter - 20 March 2015 

  
 Lethersellers’ Consultation Website 
 

http://www.leathersellers-federation.com/206/mat-consultation-papers

Page 44



 

 

 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Leathersellers’ 
Federation of Schools  

 
 

Executive Headteacher: David Sheppard, MA 

c/o Prendergast School, Adelaide Avenue, London SE4 1LE 

T: 020 8690 3710   F: 020 8690 3155   E: admin@prendergast-school.com   W: www.leathersellers-federation.com 

 

               
                      Prendergast School 
 

            
          Prendergast              Prendergast 
           Ladywell                       Vale 

               School                      School 

20 March 2015 
 
Dear Colleagues, 
 
Consultation on a proposed change of Prendergast School, Prendergast Vale School and Prendergast 
Ladywell School to Academy Status 
 
The Governing Board of the Leathersellers’ Federation of Schools is currently considering whether Prendergast 
School, Prendergast Ladywell School and Prendergast Vale School should become academies.  The proposal is 
for the schools to become converter academies under a Multi Academy Trust. The decision to change status rests 
with the Federation’s Governing Board, however the Governors are committed to consider the views of all 
interested parties and we explain below how you may make your views known.   
 
Prendergast School is currently a Voluntary Aided School. Prendergast Vale School and Prendergast Ladywell 
School are currently Foundati
[...]
ittee is asked to: 
 

• note the work plan attached at Appendix B and discuss any issues arising from 
the programme;  

• specify the information and analysis required in the report for each item on the 
agenda for the next meeting, based on desired outcomes, so that officers are 
clear on what they need to provide; 

• review all forthcoming key decisions, attached at Appendix C, and consider any 
items for further scrutiny. 

 
4. The work programme 
 
4.1 The work programme for 2015/16 was agreed at the Committee’s meeting on 22 

April 2015. 
 
4.2 The Committee is asked to consider if any urgent issues have arisen that require 

scrutiny and if any existing items are no longer a priority and can be removed from 
the work programme. Before adding additional items, each item should be 
considered against agreed criteria. The flow chart attached at Appendix A may 
help Members decide if proposed additional items should be added to the work 
programme. The Committee’s work programme needs to be achievable in terms of 
the amount of meeting time available. If the committee agrees to add additional 
item(s) because they are urgent and high priority, Members will need to consider 

Agenda Item 5

Page 51



 

 

which medium/low priority item(s) should be removed in order to create sufficient 
capacity for the new item(s).  

 
5. The next meeting 
 
5.1 The following reports are scheduled for the meeting on 23 June 2015: 
 

Agenda item Review type Link to Corporate Priority Priority 
 

Update on Young 
Carers 

Standard item Young people’s achievement 
and involvement and 
Protection of Children 

Medium 

Sedgehill – Mayoral 
response to CYP 
referall.  

Standard item Young people’s achievement  
 

Medium 

Lewisham 
Safeguarding 
Children’s Board 

Standard item Protection of children Medium 

Young People’s Mental 
Health Review – 
implementation of 
recomendations 

Standard item Young people’s achievement 
and involvement 
Protection of children 

Medium 
[...]
lect Committee 2015/16 Programme of Work

Work Item Type of review Priority

Strategic 

Priority Delivery deadline 22-Apr 13-May 23-Jun 08-Sep 20-Oct 18-Nov 12-Jan 01-Mar

Lewisham Future Programme Standard item High CP2 & CP7
Savings

Election of the Chair and Vice-Chair Constitutional requirement High Apr-15

Select Committee work programme 2015/16 Constitutional requirement High Apr-15

Children and Young People's Plan Standard item High CP2&CP7 Apr-15

Post 16 education and the progress to employment/university Standard item Medium CP2 May-15

Transition of Children with complex needs/preparing for adulthood Standard item Medium CP2 Oct-15

Leathersellers' Consultation Standard item High CP2 May-15

Update on Young Carers Standard item Medium CP2 & CP7 Jun-15

Sedgehill - Mayoral response Standard item Medium CP2 Jun-15
Response

Employee Led mutual for the Youth Service Policy development High CP2 Nov-15

Service level agreements with schools Performance monitoring High CP2 Oct-15

Lewisham Safeguarding Children's Board Standard item Medium CP7 Jun-15

Report on the diversity of Governing Boards Performance monitoring High CP2 Nov-15

Young people's mental health review -implementation of any agreed 

recs
Standard item Medium CP7 Jan-16

Response Update

School admissions policy and banding Standard item Medium CP2 Nov-15

School's Capacity Planning Standard item High CP2 Jan-16

Child sexual exploitation report Standard item High CP7 Mar-16

Corporate Parenting and LAC update Standard item Medium CP7 Mar-16

Secondary School Improvement Monitoring Standard item High CP2 Mar-16

All Schools results Standard item High CP2 Sep-15

Safeguarding update Standard item High CP7 Mar-16

Childrens Centres savings proposal - implementation monitoring Standard item High CP2 Jan-16

Item completed

Item on-going 1) Wed 22 April 5) Tue

Item outstanding 2) Wed 13 May 6) Wed

Proposed timeframe 3) Tue 23 June 7) Tue

Item added 4) Tue 8 September 8) Tue 1 March

Meetings


[...]
and 
Councillor Joan Millbank, 
Cabinet Member Third 

 
  

 

P
age 66



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

Sector & Community 
 

February 2015 
 

Review of Licensing Policy 
 

Wednesday, 
25/11/15 
Council 
 

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 
Community Services and 
Councillor Rachel 
Onikosi, Cabinet Member 
Public Realm 
 

 
  

 

 

P
age 67



P
age 68

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2015
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Post 16/18 education and the progress to further education or employment
	03Careers_Guidance_Schools_Guidance_March_2015_130515
	03Appendix2KS4DestinationMeauressince2009_130513
	03Appendix3KS5LADM2010-2013_130515

	4 Leathersellers Consultation
	item04leathersellersconsultationappendixA
	04leathersellersconsultationtableditembyHeadteacher130515

	5 Select Committee work programme
	05WorkProgramme130515AppendixB
	05WorkProgramme130515AppendixC




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 13 May 2015 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Hilary Moore (Chair), Luke Sorba (Vice-Chair), Chris Barnham, 
Andre Bourne, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Jacq Paschoud, John Paschoud, Jonathan Slater, 
Alan Till, Sharon Archibald (Parent Governor Representative), Mark Saunders (Parent 
Governor Representative) and Paul Maslin and 

APOLOGIES: Councillors David Britton and Lisa Palin

ALSO PRESENT: Ruth Griffiths (14-19 Strategic Lead), Chris Threlfall (Head of 
Education Infrastructure), Warwick Tomsett (Head of Targeted Services and Joint 
Commissioning), Frankie Sulke (Executive Director for Children and Young People), 
Helen Glass (Principal Lawyer), Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager) and Andrew Brown 
(Parent of pupil at Prendergast Vale) (Parent of pupil at Prendergast Vale)

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2015

1.1 RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2015 be agreed subject to 
the following amendments:
 
Paragraph 3.1 be amended to state that Councillor Slater was Chair of the 
advisory board of the Lewisham Pre-School Learning Alliance.

Paragraph 4.3 be amended to say that the additional item requested should 
be an “Update on Young Carers following implementation of the Care Act 
2014”.  

2. Declarations of interest

2.1 Councillor Hilary Moore declared a personal interest in item 3 as she was 
employed by Barking and Dagenham College and was on the board of 
Lewisham Southwark College.

3. Post 16/18 education and the progress to further education or employment

3.1 At the meeting, the order of the agenda was varied and this item was taken 
after item 4.

3.2 Chris Threlfall, Head of Education Infrastructure, and Ruth Griffiths, 14-19 
Strategic Leader, introduced the report to the committee and highlighted the 
following points:

 New requirements had been introduced in 2012 for schools to account for 
the progression of their pupils.



2

 Statistics were provided for progression at Key Stage 4 (KS4) and Key 
Stage 5 (KS5) in Lewisham, Inner London and Nationally.

 The KS4 statistics showed an increase in those in Education, Employment 
or Training (EET) in 2012/13 compared to 2011/12 but this was 1 
percentage point lower than the Inner London and national average.

 The KS5 results showed a year on year improvement on those in EET with 
the 2012/13 results being higher in Lewisham than the inner London 
average but lower than the national average.

 The KS5 results for those on free school meals showed a higher 
percentage in Lewisham in EET than the inner London or national average.

 Through the Lewisham University Challenge work was being done to help 
ensure higher achievers were fulfilling their potential by going on to Russell 
Group Universities or Oxbridge. 

 There was a focus on improving the options for young people in terms of 
apprenticeships including raising awareness of the options available and 
preparing young people to work. The Council was aiming to work more 
collaboratively with schools to ensure that this could be done.

3.3 In the discussion that followed the following key points were raised:

 Good quality careers advice was key and providing this was a challenge for 
many schools and colleges across London and nationally.

 The Lewisham Information Advice and Guidance (IAG) and careers forum 
met regularly to look at ways to improve the quality of, and access to, 
advice in schools and colleges. 

 Future reports to the committee which included large datasets in tables, 
could benefit from a graphical depiction of the data.

 It was important that if young people were participating in apprenticeships, 
that these were of a high quality and genuinely developing the skillset and 
employability of the young people participating.  

3.4 Standing orders were suspended to allow the business of the committee to be 
concluded.

 A similar scheme to the “Lewisham University Challenge” could be set up 
for participation in, and quality of outcomes from, apprenticeship schemes.

3.5 RESOLVED:

      That the report be noted.

4. Leatherseller's Consultation

4.1 Frankie Sulke, Executive Director of Children’s Services, introduced the report 
to the committee and raised the following key points:

 The committee’s views were being sought as part of the wider consultation 
being undertaking by the Leathersellers’ Federation of Schools into the 
proposed change of Prendergast School, Prendergast Vale School and 
Prendergast Ladywell School to Academy status. 



3

 It was hoped that the responses from the Children and Young People’s 
Select Committee could be part of a single Council response that would 
also include the views of Mayor and Cabinet.

 The Local Authority had three “bottom lines” required for providers of free 
schools and academies and these were: 

1. Strong collaboration with other schools and the Local Authority 
including the timely sharing of data and information.  

2. A fair and transparent admission policy which was comparable with 
that of the Local Authority.

3. Adherence to the Local Authority's clear protocols for vulnerable 
children in relation to exclusions, fair access and managed moves.

4.2 David Sheppard, Executive Headteacher, Leathersellers’ Federation spoke to 
the committee and handed round a summary of his comments, a copy of 
which will be interleaved with the agenda. He was joined by Christopher 
Barrow, Chair of Governors, Leathersellers’ Federation. In their presentation to 
committee the following key points were highlighted:

 The Governors and management were committed to outstanding schools 
and teaching as well as excellent progress and achievement of pupils.

 They would be looking to preserve the identity of the individual schools and 
the autonomy of Heads but within an accountable and transparent 
governance framework.

 Governors understood and recognised the concerns of parents and were 
committed to a thorough consultation process.

 Becoming an academy would mean the teachers and schools had more 
control over the curriculum and budget enabling them to make decisions 
based on the specific needs and requirements of individual schools.

 The relationship between the Leathersellers’ Federation and the London 
Borough of Lewisham was good and they were committed to continuing 
this positive relationship.

4.3 In the discussion that followed the following key points were raised:

 The committee report had been published after the main agenda as it was 
deemed that it would not be appropriate to include information on the 
consultation in a Council publication prior to the general election on the 7 

May 2015 as this might have been seen as being in breach of the 
regulations on local authority publicity in a pre-election period.

 There would be a Governing Board of 14 people with three local governing 
boards below of 8 people each.  

 Following and during the consultation, serious consideration would be given 
to looking at the layers of governance and improving the representation of 
all stakeholders by ensuring diversity within the Governing Bodies.

 It would be helpful for parents and other stakeholders if the schemes of 
delegation and the structure of Governance were clarified to ensure there 
was a thorough understanding of how they worked.

4.4 Mr Andrew Brown, parent of a pupil at Prendergast Vale spoke to the   
committee and highlighted the following key points:



4

 He was not speaking on behalf of all parents and was just representing his 
concerns and those of parents he had spoken to.

 The most important factor was the educational outcomes for the pupils of 
the three schools.

 There was concern that there would be a lot of effort in terms of the work 
around converting to academy status but little gain for the current pupils.

 There was concern that the process of consultation had been divisive and 
he hoped that parents’ concerns and voices would be listened to.

 There were concerns that other forms of governance had not been 
sufficiently considered and he hoped this could still be done.

4.5 RESOLVED:

That, subject to approval by Mayor and Cabinet, the Children and Young People 
Select Committee’s views be included in a single Council response to the 
consultation.

That the response from the Council reflect the Children and Young People Select 
Committee's discussion on this matter by including the following issues for 
governors to consider:

 Any decision must give primacy to raising achievements of pupils. There 
should be clarity about how conversion to an academy would improve 
outcomes for young people. 

 If there were conversion to an academy it would be important to ensure that 
the Local Authority’s 'bottom lines' were in place, namely: 

1. Strong collaboration with other schools and the local authority 
including the timely sharing of data and information.  

2. A fair and transparent admission policy which was comparable with 
that of the Local Authority.

3. Adherence to the Local Authority's clear protocols for vulnerable 
children in relation to exclusions, fair access and managed moves.

 Ensuring that stakeholders are clear about the rationale for any preferred 
system of governance, including any schemes of delegation between 
different layers of governance.  

 How governance can be used to involve and be representative of local 
communities, including how diversity can be secured.

 Whether there could be local authority representation within the 
governance structure and on the Trust Board.

 How, once the final decision on status is made, given that some have 
viewed the consultation process as divisive, efforts can best be made to 
reunite parents, staff and other stakeholders behind the preferred option 
and help recognise that everyone’s priority is ensuring the best possible 
outcomes for students. 



5

 How, should the Local Education Authority be looking for any of 
these schools to expand, a proper dialogue can be guaranteed to ensure 
that any expansion requests are properly considered and responded to by 
the  leadership of the schools and the governing board.

5. Select Committee work programme

5.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report to the committee; asked 
for comments; and asked Members to specify any additional details or 
analysis required for the items scheduled for the next meeting.

5.2 RESOLVED: That

1. The report be noted.

2. A relevant organisation be invited to attend for the item on the 
implementation of recommendations for the Young People’s Mental Health 
Review.

3. The item on Young Carers should specifically consider changes and effects 
on young carers from the implementation of the Care Act 2014.  

6. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

6.1 There were no referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

The meeting ended at 10.10 pm

Chair: 
----------------------------------------------------

Date:
----------------------------------------------------


